## RICHARDSON COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION MARCH 15, 2023

## CALL TO ORDER

The meeting of the Richardson County Board of Equalization was called to order by Chairman Caverzagie at 8:45 a.m. on Tuesday, March 15, 2023. Roll call was answered by Karas, Sickel and Caverzagie; Assessor Riggs and Clerk Eickhoff. Chairman Caverzagie announced that the open meeting laws have been posted at the entrance to the meeting room.

Motion was made by Sickel to approve the agenda as posted. Motion seconded by Karas. ROLL CALL VOTE: Karas-aye, Sickel-aye, Caverzagie-aye. Motion carried. The agenda is posted at the Richardson County Courthouse in the First Floor Lobby, the Lower-Level Lobby and on the Commissioner's Meeting Room door on the 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor and on the Richardson County website www.co.richardson.ne.us.

## REAL ESTATE TAX EXEMPTION APPLICATION

Motion was made by Caverzagie to approve a real estate tax exemption for Region V Services for a parcel located as described: Falls City Metes & Bounds 11-1-16 .17A PT W1/2W1/2 beginning at a point 133 feet north of the SW corner of the NW1/4 of S11, T1, R16 East of the 6<sup>th</sup> P.M., Richardson County, Nebraska; running thence east 100 feet; thence north 5 feet; thence west 100 feet; thence south 75 feet to the place of beginning, being in the SW1/4 NW1/4 of said S11, T1, R16 East and in the corporate limits of the City of Falls City, Nebraska (2108 Fulton Street). Motion seconded by Sickel. ROLL CALL VOTE: Karas-aye, Sickel-aye, Caverzagie-aye. Motion carried.

Motion was made by Karas to approve real estate tax exemptions for Quad County Historical & Research Society for a parcel located as described: Lot One (1) in Block Eleven (11), City of Humboldt commencing at the Northeastern corner of said Lot, thence running south on the East line of said Lot eighty-eight (88) feet, thence west to the west line of said Lot, thence north on the west line of said Lot eighty-eight (88) feet to the northwest corner of said Lot, thence east on the North line of said Lot to the place of beginning, Richardson County, Nebraska (625 N Nemaha St, Humboldt). Motion seconded by Caverzagie. ROLL CALL VOTE: Karasaye, Sickel-aye, Caverzagie-aye. Motion carried.

## **ADJOURNMENT**

	Motion was made by	Sickel to adjourn the meeting at 8:50 a.m. Motion seconded by
Karas.	ROLL CALL VOTE	: Karas-aye, Sickel-aye, Caverzagie-aye. Motion carried.
John C	Caverzagie, Chairman	Mary L. Eickhoff, County Clerk